

FILED

SID J. WHITE

DEC 16 1991

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By 
Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

RANDALL SCOTT JONES,
Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 78,160

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR PUTNAM COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE/
CROSS-APPELLANT

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

BARBARA C. DAVIS
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FL. BAR, #410519
210 N. Palmetto Avenue
Suite 447
Daytona Beach, Florida 32114
(904) 238-4990

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE/
CROSS-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGES :

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT... 1

POINT 1

THE TRIAL COURT CONDUCTED AN ADEQUATE
INQUIRY INTO THE CONFLICT OF INTEREST
ISSUE EVEN THOUGH NONE **WAS** REQUIRED.....4

POINT 2

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN
DENYING THE SECOND MOTION TO
SUPPRESS.....13

POINT 3

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN
DENYING PRETRIAL MOTIONS.....15

POINT 4

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT COMMIT
FUNDAMENTAL ERROR BY COMMENTING ON
TESTIMONY AND THIS ISSUE WAS NOT
PRESERVED FOR APPELLATE REVIEW.....16

POINT 5

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN
INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON COLD,
CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED.....17

POINT 6

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN
INSTRUCTING THE JURY IT COULD
CONSIDER PECUNIARY GAIN **AS** TO VICTIM
BROCK..... 21

POINT 7

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN
INSTRUCTING THE JURY..... .24

POINT 8

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN PERMITTING THE STATE TO PRESENT TESTIMONY REGARDING A DEFENSIVE WOUND..... 27

POINT 9

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING THE MOTION FOR MISTRIAL.....29

POINT 10

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN PERMITTING THE STATE TO CROSS-EXAMINE DR. KROP REGARDING JONES RECORDS WHICH WERE USED IN ARRIVING AT A DIAGNOSIS..... 31

POINT 11

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN REFUSING TO INSTRUCT AND FAILING TO FIND "SUBSTANTIALLY IMPAIRED CAPACITY" WHERE THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THIS MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCE..... 35

POINT 12

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN FAILING TO INSTRUCT ON OR WEIGH NONSTATUTORY MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES..... 39

CROSS-APPEAL

ARGUMENT

POINT 1

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE STATE'S MOTION TO APPOINT A MENTAL HEALTH EXPERT AND ORDER A MENTAL HEALTH EXAMINATION OF JONES AND IN DENYING THE STATE'S MOTION TO STRIKE DR. KROP'S TESTIMONY42

POINT 2

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO
INSTRUCT THE JURY IT COULD CONSIDER
THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE OF
PECUNIARY GAIN/DURING A ROBBERY AS TO
VICTIM PERRY 49

CONCLUSION..... 50

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.., 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES :</u>	<u>PAGES :</u>
<u>Asay v. State,</u> 580 So.2d 610 (Fla. 1991).....	.17
<u>Ashcraft v. State,</u> 465 So.2d 1374 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)	34
<u>Banda v. State,</u> 536 So.2d 221 (Fla. 1988).....	18
<u>Bannister v. State,</u> 358 So.2d 1182 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978).....	45, 46
<u>Bertolotti v. Dugger,</u> 514 So.2d 1095 (Fla. 1987).....	27, 29, 32, 35
<u>Bertolotti v. State,</u> 476 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1985).....	29, 33
<u>Bowden v. State,</u> 16 F.L.W. S614 (Fla. Sept. 12, 1991).....	11
<u>Bruno v. State,</u> 574 So.2d 76 (Fla. 1991).....	17, 38
<u>Buchanan v. Kentucky,</u> 483 U.S. 402, 107 S.Ct. 2906, 97 L.Ed.2d 336 (1987).....	45
<u>Burns v. State,</u> 16 FLW S389 (Fla. May 16, 1991).....	48
<u>Cannady v. State,</u> 427 So.2d 723 (Fla. 1983).....	18
<u>Capehart v. State,</u> 583 So.2d 1009 (Fla. 1989).....	9, 10, 41
<u>Castor v. State,</u> 365 So.2d 701 (Fla. 1978).....	16, 33
<u>Chandler v. State,</u> 534 So.2d 701 (Fla. 1988).....	28
<u>Chiles v. State,</u> 454 So.2d 726 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984).....	8

<u>Christian v. State,</u> 550 So.2d 450 (Fla. 1989).....	18-19
<u>Cook v. State,</u> 542 So.2d 964 (Fla. 1989).....	25
<u>Cruse v. State,</u> 16 F.L.W. 701 (Fla. Oct. 24, 1991).....	18
<u>Downs v. State,</u> 572 So.2d 895 (Fla. 1990).....	41
<u>Erickson v. State,</u> 565 So.2d 332 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990).....	47
<u>Estelle v. Smith,</u> 451 U.S. 454, 101 S.Ct. 1866, 68 L.Ed. 359 (1981).....	44, 45
<u>Faretta v. California,</u> 422 U.S. 806, 95 S.Ct. 2525, 45 L.Ed.2d 562 (1975).....	6
<u>Gaskin v. State,</u> 16 F.L.W. S672 (Fla. Dec. 5, 1991).....	16, 17, 25, 28
<u>Gilliam v. State,</u> 582 So.2d 610 (Fla. 1991).....	23, 41
<u>Gunsby v. State,</u> 574 So.2d 1085 (Fla. 1991).....	17
<u>Hardwick v. State,</u> 521 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 1988).....	6
<u>Hayes v. State,</u> 581 So.2d 121 (Fla. 1991).....	17, 26, 41
<u>Henry v. State,</u> 16 F.L.W. S586 So.2d 1033 (Fla. 1991).....	49
<u>Henry v. State,</u> 580 So.2d 1033 n.6 (Fla. 1991).....	35
<u>Henry v. State,</u> 586 So.2d 1033 (Fla. 1991).....	23, 25, 26
<u>Henry v. State,</u> 587 So.2d 1033 n.6 (Fla. Aug. 29, 1991).....	39
<u>Hernandez v. State,</u> 569 So.2d 857 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990).....	34

<u>Hill v. State,</u> 549 So.2d 179 (Fla. 1989).....	8, 21
<u>Hitchcock v. State,</u> 578 So.2d 685 (Fla. 1990).....	27
<u>Holton v. State,</u> 573 So.2d 284 (Fla. 1991).....	34
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 530 So.2d 269 (Fla. 1988).....	39
<u>Jennings v. State,</u> 453 So.2d 1109 (Fla. 1984).....	29
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 560 So.2d 1239 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990).....	7
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 569 So.2d 1234 Fla. 1990).....	1, 13, 21, 27
<u>Klokoc v. State,</u> 16 F.L.W. S756 (Fla. Nov. 27, 1991).....	18
<u>Koon v. State,</u> 513 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 1987).....	12
<u>LeCroy v. State,</u> 533 So.2d 750 (Fla. 1989).....	25
<u>Maguiera v. State,</u> 16 F.L.W. S599 (Fla. Aug. 29, 1991).....	38
<u>McCrae v. State,</u> 395 So.2d 1145 (Fla. 1980).....	34
<u>McMunn v. State,</u> 264 So.2d 868 (Fla. 1st DCA 1972).....	47
<u>McNeil v. Wisconsin,</u> — U.S. —, 111 S.Ct. 2204, 115 L.Ed.2d 158 (1991).....	13
<u>Medina v. State,</u> 466 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 1985).....	14
<u>Mills v. State,</u> 462 So.2d 1075 (Fla. 1985).....	34
<u>Nelson v. State,</u> 274 So.2d 256 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973).....	7

<u>Nibert v. State,</u> 574 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1990).....	37, 46
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 423 So.2d 553 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982).....	8
<u>Parkin v. State,</u> 222 So.2d 457 (Fla. 1st DCA 1969).....	46-47
<u>Payne v. Tennessee,</u> U.S. ___ 111 S.Ct. 2597, 115 L.Ed.2d 720 (1991).....	29
<u>Peek v. State,</u> 395 So.2d 492 (Fla. 1981).....	21
<u>Perri v. State,</u> 441 So.2d 606 (Fla. 1983).....	43
<u>Ponticelli v. State,</u> 16 F.L.W. S671 (Fla. Oct. 10, 1991).....	38
<u>Randolph v. State,</u> 562 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1991).....	39
<u>Reichmann v. State,</u> 581 So.2d 133 (Fla. 1991).....	14, 20, 23, 29
<u>Rhodes v. State,</u> 547 So.2d 1201 (Fla. 1989).....	29
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 574 So.2d 108 (Fla. 1991).....	17
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987).....	18
<u>Schafer v. State,</u> 537 So.2d 988 (Fla. 1989).....	25
<u>Scull v. State,</u> 533 So.2d 1137 (Fla. 1988).....	22
<u>Shere v. State,</u> 579 So.2d 86 (Fla. 1991).....	38
<u>Sireci v. State,</u> 587 So.2d 450 (Fla. 1991).....	30, 38, 41
<u>Stano v. State,</u> 460 So.2d 890 (Fla. 1984).....	41

<u>State v. DiGuillio,</u> 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986).....	2 ^o
<u>State v. Murray,</u> 443 So.2d 955 (Fla. 1984).....	29
<u>Stewart v. State,</u> 558 So.2d 416 (Fla. 1990).....	35
<u>Suarez v. State,</u> 481 So.2d 1201 (Fla. 1985).....	26
<u>Tafero v. State,</u> 561 So.2d 557 (Fla. 1990).....	25
<u>Thomas v. Wainwright,</u> 767 F.2d 738 (11th Cir. 1985).....	12
<u>Tillman v. State,</u> 471 So.2d 32 (Fla. 1985).....	25, 26
<u>Valle v. State,</u> 581 So.2d 40 (Fla. 1991).....	26, 41
<u>Ventura v. State,</u> 560 So.2d 217 (Fla. 1990).....	6, 10
<u>Walker v. State,</u> 573 So.2d 415 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991).....	13
<u>Wasko v. State,</u> 505 So.2d 1314 (Fla. 1987).....	25
<u>Williamson v. State,</u> 511 So.2d 289 (Fla. 1987).....	18, 19
<u>Zeigler v. State,</u> 580 So.2d 127 (Fla. 1991)	49
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
§921.141(5)(i), Fla. Stat. (1985).....	18
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.216(a).....	43
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.216(d).....	43
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.390(d).....	35
